

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

ALEJANDRO PINEDA-CAMPUZANO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
Southern District of Texas

H. MICHAEL SOKOLOW
First Assistant Federal Public Defender
Attorneys for Appellant
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1056
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED CASES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	v
PRAYER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AND GUIDELINES INVOLVED.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 16	2
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)-(g)	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a) & (b)(1)(B)(vii)	3
USSG § 5C1.2(a)	4
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01(a) & (b)(1)-(2) (West 2017).....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
I. Statutory framework	5
II. Factual background.....	9
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – (cont'd)

	Page
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	14
Whether a reckless offense has as an element the use of force against another person is a question on which the circuits have acknowledged that they are divided, and this Court's intervention is therefore necessary to resolve this important and recurring question of federal sentencing and immigration law. Alternatively, this Court should hold this petition pending its final decision in <i>Borden v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020), and then dispose of the petition as appropriate.	14
A. This Court's intervention is necessary to resolve an important and recurring question of federal sentencing and immigration law that has divided the circuits.	14
B. Alternatively, this Court should hold this petition pending its final decision in <i>Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410, and then dispose of the petition as appropriate.	23
CONCLUSION	25
APPENDIX: Opinion of the Court of Appeals, <i>United States v. Pineda-Campuzano</i> , 812 Fed. Appx. 293 (5th Cir. 2020) (unpublished)	26

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page
CASES	
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008)	19
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 868 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <i>opinion withdrawn and vacated</i> , 870 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2017).....	16-17, 21
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1262 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	8, 14
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	9
<i>Fernandez-Ruiz v. Gonzales</i> , 466 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Landrian v. State</i> , 268 S.W.3d 532 (Tex. Crim. App. 2008)	9
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004)	14-15, 17, 20
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	8
<i>Samuel Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	19
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	7
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990)	8
<i>United States v. Briceno</i> , 681 Fed. Appx. 334 (5th Cir. 2017) (unpublished)	23
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 863 F.3d 1012 (8th Cir.).....	18-19, 22
<i>United States v. Fish</i> , 758 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Fogg</i> , 836 F.3d 951 (8th Cir. 2016)	18
<i>United States v. Gracia-Cantu</i> , 920 F.3d 252 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 157 (2019).....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
CASES – (cont'd)	
<i>United States v. Haight</i> , 892 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 796 (2019).....	20-22
<i>United States v. Harper</i> , 875 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2017), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 53 (2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Holston</i> , 471 Fed. Appx. 308 (5th Cir. 2012) (unpublished)	8
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 838 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>United States v. Mann</i> , 899 F.3d 898 (10th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2637 (2019).....	21
<i>United States v. Mendez-Henriquez</i> , 847 F.3d 214 (5th Cir. 2017)	21
<i>United States v. Middleton</i> , 883 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2018)	17-18
<i>United States v. Orona</i> , 923 F.3d 1197 (9th Cir.), <i>reh'g en banc granted</i> 942 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2019)	15, 20
<i>United States v. Ossana</i> , 638 F.3d 895 (8th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Ovalle-Garcia</i> , 868 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>United States v. Pineda-Campuzano</i> , 812 Fed. Appx. 293 (5th Cir. 2020) (unpublished)	ii, iv, 12
<i>United States v. Pineda-Campuzano</i> , Case No. 7:18-CR-1425-1 (S.D. Tex.).....	ii
<i>United States v. Ramos</i> , 744 Fed. Appx. 215 (5th Cir. 2018) (unpublished)	8
<i>United States v. Rose</i> , 896 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 2018)	16, 21
<i>United States v. Verwiebe</i> , 874 F.3d 258 (6th Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>United States v. Windley</i> , 864 F.3d 36 (1st Cir. 2017)	16-17, 21

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
CASES – (cont'd)	
<i>Voisine v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2272 (2016)	15-17, 19-20
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii).....	23
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a)(3)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1329	13
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b)(2)	23
18 U.S.C. § 16	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 16(a).....	7, 8, 12, 15
18 U.S.C. § 16(b).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9)	15
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2)	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(3)(A)	22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)	7, 22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1)(B)(i)	7-8
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(i)	8, 24
18 U.S.C. § 1959(a)	22
18 U.S.C. § 3142(f)(1)(A)	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
STATUTES – (cont'd)	
18 U.S.C. § 3231	13
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)	2-3, 6-7, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)-(5).....	7
18 U.S.C. § 3553(f)(1)(C) (eff. Dec. 21, 2018).....	22
18 U.S.C. § 3553(g) (eff. Dec. 21, 2018).....	2-3, 7, 22
21 U.S.C. 841	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a).....	2
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	6, 9
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B).....	9, 11
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(B)(vii).....	2-3, 6
21 U.S.C. 844	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 846	2, 4, 9
21 U.S.C. § 960	2, 4
21 U.S.C. § 963	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
Armed Career Criminal Act	16-18, 22, 24
First Step Act of 2018.....	11
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01(a) (West 2017)	4, 9
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 22.01(b)(1)-(2) (West 2017)	4-5

TABLE OF CITATIONS – (cont'd)

	Page
RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c)	23
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1	1
SENTENCING GUIDELINES	
USSG § 2D1.1(c)(8)	10
USSG § 3E1.1(a)	10
USSG § 3E1.1(b)	10
USSG § 4A1.1(b)	11
USSG § 5C1.2(a)	4, 7
MISCELLANEOUS	
Miscellaneous Order Addressing the Extension of Filing Deadlines (Sup. Ct. Mar. 19, 2020)	1
Order, <i>United States v. Gomez Gomez</i> , No. 17-20526 (5th Cir. Apr. 23, 2019)	22
